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Introduction

This manual assists you with the operation of the 3T Medical Model 8001-061-530,
8001-061-535, and 8001-061-540 Rapr-Round® hyper/hypothermia vest or leg wrap.
Read this manual before operating this product and keep a copy on file. Set methods
and procedures to educate and train your staff on the safe operation of this product.

Intended use and Contraindications
Always consult the controller operations manual before using this product.

Product description
The Rapr-Round is a vest or leg wrap that wraps around the chest or leg. The Clik-Tite®
connectors provide the means to connect to the temperature controller.

Expected life
These Rapr-Round products have a 30 day single patient use expected life upon first
use and under normal use conditions.

Specifications

Material polypropylene, ethylene vinyl acetate, silicone, polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
Model 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Size small/medium large chest one size for the é:%
chest [ iy left or right leg -
(sta} (il thigh circumference
32to 46 | 81 to 117 46 to 54 | 117 to 137 | 20.5 to 28.5 52 to 72 cm
in. cm in. cm in.

Compatible Medi-Therm series temperature controller
controllers Altrix® Precision Temperature Management System

Note: Consult your local representative for controller availability.

Kit 8001-061-550
8001-061-560

Environmental Operation Storage and transportation
conditions
Temperature 90 °F 140 °F
/ﬂ/ (32°C) /ﬂ/ (60 °C)
60 °F -40 °F
(16 °C) (-40 °C)

Relative humidity

75% 95%
30%—!I 10%~

3T Medical reserves the right to change specifications without notice.

Symbols

General warning Caution

Refer to instruction manual/

booklet Consult instructions for use

Temperature controller Quantity

= 8 = B

Do not puncture Single patient use

Batch code REF| Catalogue number
Date of manufacture M Manufacturer
R CAUTION
" US Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed
physician.

Contact information
Contact 3T Medical Customer Service or Technical Support at +1 (734)525-9580

3T Medical Systems, Inc.
236 Fernwood Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

USA

To view your product manual online, see https://3tmedical.com/technical-docs

Have the Lot batch code (A) (Figure 1) available when you call Customer Service.
Include the Lot batch code in all written communication.

Safety precautions

WARNING

Always check the product for leaks, tears, cuts, holes, stains, or any other damage
prior to and during use.
Always check the patient’s skin condition in areas of contact with the blanket
according to hospital protocol or as directed by a physician.
Always turn or reposition the patient over the duration of therapy according to
hospital protocol.
Always keep the area between the patient and the thermal transfer device dry.

. Application of heat or cold are most effective when you apply the body wrap
directly to the skin.

. Do not allow hoses to fold, kink, or to wrap around a patient.

CAUTION

Do not use if the package is damaged.
Always use Rapr-Round products with an approved 3T Medical temperature
controller. Using this product with other controllers has not been tested.

Do not reuse this product on another patient to avoid the risk of cross-contamination
and infection.

Do not use this product to position or transfer a patient.

Always pre-fill the vest or leg wraps to lower the risk of pressure ulcers.

Always follow hospital protocol when regulating temperature with external devices.
Frequency of assessment and documentation will vary upon the individual response
of the patient.

Always consult the controller operations manual before connecting this product.
Always complete a finger check, after applying a vest or wrap, to make sure that
it is not on the patient too tight. This check is to avoid the risk of pressure ulcers.
Do not clean this product. If soiled, dispose of product according to hospital
protocol. This is a single patient use product.

Do not use sharp objects or pins with this product.

Do not block fluid pathways of the thermal transfer device with restraints.
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Operations

Assessing the patient’s skin condition

Note: Follow your facilities skin care protocol. The following instructions are

recommendations.

1. Document initial skin assessment.

2. Check for any foreign items such as medical patches, IVs, sutures.

3.  Check for fluids such as moisture or gels.

4.  Make sure that the vest or leg wrap size is correct and pre-filled before applying
to the patient.

Connecting and pre-filling the vest or leg wrap (Clik-Tite connectors)

1. Close the pinch clamps on the connector hose and vest or leg wrap (Figure 2).
2. Attach the connector hoses to the controller.

3.  Attach the connector hoses to the vest or leg wrap. Insert the male coupling of
vest or leg wrap into the female coupling of hose with a twisting motion (Figure 3
and Figure 4).

Snap the fitting into place (Figure 5 and Figure 6).

With a light pull, make sure that you locked all the connectors.

Open all clamps on the connector hose and the vest or leg wrap (Figure 7).
Insert the power cord into a wall outlet.

Press the power button to turn on the controller. See the controller instructions for
use.

9.  Check that the vest or leg wrap fills with water.

Note: lodine based disinfectants will stain the product. Staining does not affect the
patient nor the use of the product.

PN oA

Applying the vest or leg wrap to the patient

1. Apply the pre-filled vest or leg wrap directly to the patient’s skin with the logo on
the outside.

2. Close the vest or leg wrap by fastening the Velcro® closures.

3.  Slide a finger along both sides of the vest or leg wrap (top and bottom). Check
for constriction of any soft tissue.

Notes:

. Application of heat and cold are most effective when you apply body wraps

directly to the skin.

Make sure there are no folds or creases as those may prevent the flow of water.

Locate the cutout part of the leg wrap over the knee.

Avoid positioning the vest wrap edges above the bony prominence or areas of

sensitive skin.

Place the hoses on the patient’s left side. Do not wrap the hoses around or under

the patient.

Following the application of the vest or leg wraps, you may see the pattern

of these products on the patient’s skin. This pattern on the skin may redden

(hyperemic). This occurrence is normal. The reddening will disappear within

the same length of time that you applied the thermal transfer device. This

phenomenon is often mistaken for injury, but is in fact reactive hyperemia.'?

Rechecking the patient’s skin condition
Check the patient at regular intervals as directed by hospital protocol. Open the
Velcro® closures to check the entire area of skin that is in contact with the vest or leg
wrap. Note any change in the skin integrity that relates to:
. Excessive moisture - dry the skin surface by wiping away the moisture
Color of the epidermis
. Skin texture
Patient’s skin condition is acceptable to continue therapy
Note: Check the vest or leg wrap position, readjust the Velcro® closures as necessary.

Rechecking the vest or leg wrap
Recheck the vest or leg wrap for the following:
. Position

Water status

Dry surface

Leaks

Cracks

Defibrillation considerations
1. Open the vest to expose patient’s chest.
2. Remove excess moisture.

Disconnecting the vest or leg wrap from the hoses

1. Power off the controller. Allow most of the water to drain back into the machine
(approximately 10 minutes).

2 Close vest or leg wrap clamps (Figure 2).

3.  Close the connector hose clamps.

4. Unsnap the fitting. Pull the male coupling out to disconnect.

5. Discard vest or leg wrap after use per facility protocol.

Note: Do not discard the controller connector hose after use, save for next use.

%%%\@

Figure 2: Close the clamp

Figure 3: Insert

=

Figure 5: Snap fitting Figure 6: Lock Figure 7: Open the clamp

Figure 4: Twist

References:

'Stewart, T.P., Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:
3640

2Stewart, T.P., When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732

Disposing of the product
Dispose of the product in accordance with your local waste management policy.
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Indledning

Denne vejledning er en hjeelp til betjening af 3T Medical Model 8001-061-530,
8001-061-535 og 8001-061-540 Rapr-Round® hyper-/hypotermivest- eller benomslag.
Laes denne vejledning, far produktet betjenes, og gem en kopi i arkiv. Fastlaeg metoder
og procedurer til uddannelse og optrening af personalet med henblik p& sikker
betjening af dette produkt.

Tilsigtet brug og kontraindikationer
Sla altid op i brugervejledningen til regulatoren fgr dette produkt anvendes.

Produktbeskrivelse
Rapr-Round er et vest- eller benomslag, der vikles om brystkassen eller benet. Clik-
Tite® konnektorerne sikrer tilslutning til temperaturregulatoren.

Forventet levetid
Ved anvendelse til en enkelt patient har Rapr-Round produkterne en forventet levetid pa
30 dage efter fagrste brug og under normale anvendelsesforhold.

Specifikationer

Materiale polypropylen, ethylen vinyl acetat, silikone, polyvinylchlorid (PVC)
Model 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Starrelse lille/medium stor én starrelse til
brystkasse brystkasse venstre eller
(gl g hgjre ben - Cé:%
= oy laromkreds
32til46 | 81 til 46 til 54 | 117 til 20,5 til 28,5 | 52 til
tommer 117 cm tommer 137 cm tommer 72 cm
Kompatible Temperaturregulator i Medi-Therm serien
regulatorer Altrix® przecisionssystem til temperaturstyring

Bemaerk: Kontakt den lokale repreesentant vedrgrende
tilgeengelighed af regulatorer.

Seet 8001-061-550
8001-061-560

Miljgforhold Betjening Opbevaring og transport
Temperatur 90 °F 140 °F
(32°C) (60 °C)
60 °F -40 °F
(16°C) (-40 °C)

Relativ luftfugtighed

75% 95%
30%—!I 10%~

3T Medical forbeholder sig retten til at endre specifikationerne uden varsel.

Symboler

Generel advarsel A Forsigtig

Se betjeningsvejledningen/ :E

r nvisningen
-brochuren Se brugsanvisninge

S P

m
ﬁi‘f‘ Temperaturregulator Antal

Ma ikke perforeres

Parti-kode

Til brug til en enkelt patient

Katalognummer

E G = 8

Fremstillingsdato Producent

R A FORSIGTIG
" Ifglge amerikansk lovgivning mé dette produkt kun szelges af eller pa ordination
af en autoriseret leege.

Kontaktinformation
Kontakt 3T Medical kundeservice eller teknisk support pa: +1 (734)525-9580

3T Medical Systems, Inc.
236 Fernwood Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

USA

Du finder produktvejledningen on-line ved at g& ind pa https://3tmedical.com/
technical-docs

Hav parti-koden (A) (Figur 1) parat ved opringning til kundeservice. Anfgr parti-koden
i al skriftlig kommunikation.

Sikkerhedsforholdsregler
ADVARSEL

Kontroller altid produktet for lsekager, overrivninger, revner, huller, tilsmudsning eller
anden beskadigelse fgr og under anvendelse.
Kontrollér altid tilstanden af patientens hud p& de omrader, der kommer i kontakt
med teeppet og i henhold til hospitalets regler eller laegens anvisninger.
Vend eller omplacér altid patienten i henhold til behandlingens varighed og
hospitalets kliniske retningslinjer.
Hold altid omradet mellem patienten og varmetilfgrselsudstyret tart.

. Tilfersel af varme eller kulde er mest effektivt, ndr man seetter kropsomslagene
direkte mod huden.

. Lad ikke slangerne blive bukket, fa knsekdannelse eller blive viklet omkring
patienten..

FORSIGTIG

Ma ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget.

Rapr-Round produkter skal altid anvendes med en godkendt
temperaturregulator fra . Anvendelse af dette produkt med andre regulatorer
er ikke blevet afprgvet.

For at undga risikoen for krydskontaminering og infektion ma dette produkt ikke
genbruges til en anden patient.

Dette produkt mé ikke anvendes til at positionere eller flytte en patient fra et sted
til et andet.

Fyld altid vest- eller benomslagene pa forhand for at reducere risikoen for tryksar.
Folg altid hospitalets regler ved temperaturregulering med eksterne produkter.
Hyppigheden af vurdering og dokumentation vil variere afhsengigt af patientens
individuelle respons.

Sla altid op i brugervejledningen til regulatoren fgr dette produkt tilsluttes.

Foretag altid en kontrol af patientens fingre efter pafering af et vest- eller benomslag
for at sikre, at omslaget ikke sidder for stramt. Denne kontrol skal udfgres for at
undga risikoen for tryksar.

Dette produkt ma ikke renggres. Hvis produktet bliver tilsmudset, skal det
bortskaffes i henhold til hospitalets regler. Dette produkt er kun beregnet til brug
til en enkelt patient.

Undlad at bruge skarpe genstande eller nale sammen med dette produkt.

Blokeér ikke vaeskebaner til varmetilfgrselsudstyret med fikseringer.
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Anvisninger

Vurdering af patientens hudtilstand

Bemaerk: Falg hospitalets regler med hensyn til hudpleje. Falgende anvisninger er

anbefalinger.

1. Dokumentér den indledende vurdering af huden.

2. Kontrollér, om der er fremmede elementer, fx medicinske plastre, i.v. drop, suturer.

3. Kontrollér, om der er veesker, fx fugtighed eller geler.

4 Kontrollér, at vest- eller benomslaget har den korrekte starrelse, og at det er fyldt
pa forhand, fgr det seettes pa patienten.

Tilslutning og forhandsfyldning af vest- eller benomslaget (Clik-Tite konnektorer)

1. Luk knibeklemmerne pa konnektorslangen og vest- eller benomslaget (Figur 2).
2. Forbind konnektorslangerne til regulatoren.

3.  Forbind konnektorslangerne til vest- eller benomslaget. Indfar vest- eller
benomslagets hankobling i slangens hunkobling med en drejebevaegelse (Figur 3
og Figur 4).

Klik fittingen pa plads (Figur 5 og Figur 6).

Kontrollér vha. et let traek, at alle konnektorerne er last.

Abn alle klemmer pa konnektorslangen og vest- eller benomslaget (Figur 7).
Saet elledningen i veegstikket.

Tryk pa afbryderknappen for at teende for regulatoren. Se brugsanvisningen for
regulatoren.

9.  Kontrollér, at vest- eller benomslaget fyldes med vand.

Bemazerk: Jodbaserede desinfektionsmidler vil misfarve produktet. Misfarvning pavirker
ikke patienten eller produktets anvendelse.

®No o

Pasaetning af vest- eller benomslaget pa patienten

1 Seet det forhandsfyldte vest- eller benomslag direkte pa patientens hud med
logoet pa ydersiden.

2. Luk vest- eller benomslaget ved at fastggre Velcro®-lukningerne.

3.  Lad en finger glide langs begge sider af vest- eller benomslaget (foroven og
forneden). Undersgag for evt. indsngring af blgddele.

Noter:
Tilfgrsel af varme og kulde er mest effektivt, nar man seetter kropsomslagene
direkte mod huden.
Sgrg for, at der ikke er folder eller rynker, da disse kan forhindre vandets
stremning.
Placer udskeeringsdelen af benomslaget over knzeet.
Undga at placere vestomslagets kanter over knoglefremspringene eller omrader
med sensitiv hud.
Anbring slangerne pa patientens venstre side. Slangerne ma ikke vikles rundt om
eller fgres under patienten.
Efter pasaetning af vest- eller benomslagene kan man se mgnsteret fra disse
produkter pa& patientens hud. Megnsteret pa huden kan blive rgdt (hyperaemisk).
Det er et normalt feenomen. Radmen vil forsvinde i Igbet af den samme
tidsleengde, som varmetilfgrselsudstyret har veeret pasat. Dette feenomen
forveksles ofte med skader, men det drejer sig i virkeligheden om reaktiv
hypersemi.'?

Gentagen kontrol af patientens hudtilstand
Tilse jeevnligt patienten i henhold til hospitalets kliniske retningslinjer. Abn Velcro®-
lukningerne for at kontrollere hele det omréde af huden, der er i kontakt med vest- eller
benomslaget. Laeg mzerke til evt. endringer i hudens integritet forbundet med:

Overdreven fugt - ter hudoverfladen ved at aftgrre fugtigheden

Farven pa epidermis

Hudens struktur

Patientens hudtilstand er tilfredsstillende med henblik pa fortsat behandling
Bemaerk: Kontrollér vest- eller benomslagets placering, justér om ngdvendigt Velcro®-
lukningerne.

Gentagen kontrol af vest- eller benomslaget
Gentag kontrollen af vest- eller benomslaget med henblik pa fglgende:
. placering

vandstatus

. ter overflade
leekager

. revner

Overvejelser i forbindelse med defibrillering
1. Abn vesten for at frilzegge patientens brystkasse.
2. Fjern overskydende fugt.

Frakobling af vest- eller benomslaget fra slangerne

1 Sluk for regulatoren. Lad starstedelen af vandet Igbe tilbage i maskinen.
(Ca. 10 minutter).

2 Luk vest- eller benomslagets klemmer (Figur 2).

3. Luk klemmerne pa konnektorslangen.

4 Lasn fittingen. Treek hankoblingen ud, s& der sker frakobling.

5  Bortskaf vest- eller benomsla get efter brugen i henhold til hospitalets regler.

Bemaerk: Regulatorens konnektorslange skal ikke bortskaffes efter brug. Den
skal gemmes til neeste gangs brug.

\{%@‘%} s

Figur 2: Luk klemmen Figur 3: Indfer

X S

Figur 5: Klik fittingen i

Figur 4: Drej

Figur 6: Las Figur 7: Abn klemmen

Referencer:

'Stewart, T.P,, Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:
3640

2Stewart, T.P,, When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732
Bortskaffelse af produktet

Produktet skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med den lokale politik for bortskaffelse
af affald.
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Introduccion

Este manual le ayudard a utilizar los modelos 8001-061-530, 8001-061-535 y
8001-061-540 del chaleco o la pernera de hipertermia e hipotermia Rapr-Round® de
3T Medical. Lea este manual antes de utilizar este producto y conserve un
ejemplar en sus archivos. Establezca métodos y procedimientos para formar a su
personal en el uso seguro de este producto.

Uso previsto y contraindicaciones
Consulte siempre el manual de uso del controlador antes de utilizar este producto.

Descripcion del producto
El Rapr-Round es un chaleco o una pernera que se enrolla alrededor del térax o de una
pierna. Los conectores Clik-Tite® permiten la conexion al controlador de temperatura.

Vida util esperada
En condiciones de uso normales, los productos Rapr-Round tienen una vida util
esperada de 30 dias de uso (tras el primer uso) en un solo paciente.

Especificaciones

Material polipropileno, acetato de vinilo-etileno, silicona,
cloruro de polivinilo (PVC)
Modelo 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Tamafo térax pequefio o térax grande un tamafio para la
mediano g pierna izquierda
[plly iy o (?:gcha:
wt}
circunferencia del muslo
de 32 a de 81 a |ded6a de 117 a |de 20,5a de 52 a
46 pulgadas | 117 cm | 54 137 cm 28,5 pulgadas | 72 cm
pulgadas

Controladores | Controlador de temperatura de la serie Medi-Therm
compatibles Sistema de control preciso de la temperatura Altrix®

Nota: Consulte la disponibilidad del controlador a su representante

local.
Kit 8001-061-550
8001-061-560

Condiciones Uso Almacenamiento y transporte
ambientales
Temperatura 90 °F 140 °F

(32°C) (60 °C)

60 °F -40 °F

(16 °C) (-40 °C)

75% 95%
30%jl 10%~

3T Medical se reserva el derecho a cambiar las especificaciones sin previo aviso.

Humedad relativa

Simbolos
Advertencia general A Precaucion

Consulte el manual/folleto de

i i i nsultar las instruccion
instrucciones [:E Consultar las instrucciones de uso

Controlador de temperatura Cantidad

(]
Para uso en un solo paciente

Numero de catdlogo

“ Fabricante

No pinchar

Cadigo de lote

Fecha de fabricacién

2B ® @ Q B

& PRECAUCION
Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta de este dispositivo a
médicos o por prescripcién facultativa.

7

Informacion de contacto
Péngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente o con el Servicio
de Asistencia Técnica de 3T Medical en el +1 (734)525-9580

3T Medical Systems, Inc.
236 Fernwood Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

USA

Para ver el manual de su producto en linea, visitehttps://3tmedical.com/technical-
docs.

Tenga a mano el cddigo de lote (A) (figura 1) cuando llame al Servicio de Atencién al
Cliente. Incluya el cédigo de lote en todas las comunicaciones por escrito.

Precauciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA

Compruebe siempre el producto para ver si hay fugas, desgarros, cortes, agujeros,
manchas o cualquier otra sefial de dafio antes y durante el uso.

Compruebe siempre el estado de la piel del paciente en las zonas que estén en
contacto con la manta siguiendo el protocolo del hospital o segun lo indique el
médico.

Si es posible, gire o cambie siempre de posicién al paciente durante todo el
tratamiento de acuerdo con el protocolo del hospital.

Mantenga siempre seca la zona situada entre el paciente y el dispositivo de
transferencia térmica.

La aplicacion de calor o frio es mds eficaz cuando las ortesis corporales se
aplican directamente a la piel.

No permita que las mangueras se doblen, se retuerzan o se enrollen alrededor
del paciente.

PRECAUCION

No utilice el producto si el envase esta dafiado.

. Utilice siempre los productos Rapr-Round con un controlador de
temperatura de 3T Medical aprobado. No se ha probado el uso de este
producto con otros controladores.

Para evitar el riesgo de contaminacion cruzada e infeccion, no reutilice
este producto en otro paciente.

. No utilice este producto para colocar o transportar pacientes.

Llene siempre previamente los chalecos o las perneras para reducir el riesgo de
formacion de ulceras por presion.

Siga siempre el protocolo del hospital al regular la temperatura con dispositivos
externos. La frecuencia de la evaluaciéon y de la documentacion variara
dependiendo de la respuesta individual del paciente.

Consulte siempre el manual de uso del controlador antes de conectar este
producto.

Después de aplicar un chaleco o pernera, realice siempre una comprobacion
completa con el dedo para asegurarse de que no haya quedado demasiado
apretado sobre el paciente. Esta comprobacion evita el riesgo de formacion de
Ulceras por presion.

No limpie este producto. Si el producto se ensucia, deséchelo siguiendo el
protocolo del hospital. Este producto es para uso en un solo paciente.

No utilice objetos agudos o afilados ni agujas con este producto.

No bloguee los conductos de liquido del dispositivo de transferencia térmica con
obstrucciones.
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Usos

Evaluacion del estado de la piel del paciente

Nota: Siga el protocolo de cuidado cutaneo de su centro. Las instrucciones siguientes

son recomendaciones.

1. Documente la evaluacién inicial de la piel.

2. Compruebe si hay elementos extrafios, como parches médicos, vias intravenosas,
puntos de sutura, etc.

3.  Compruebe si hay liquidos, como humedades o geles.

4.  Asegurese de que el chaleco o la pernera sean del tamafio correcto y de que se
hayan llenado previamente antes de aplicarlos al paciente.

Conexion y llenado previo del chaleco o la pernera (conectores Clik-Tite)

1. Cierre las pinzas de compresion de la manguera del conector y del chaleco o la
pernera (figura 2).

2. Acople las mangueras de los conectores al controlador.

3.  Acople las mangueras de los conectores al chaleco o la pernera. Introduzca el
acoplamiento macho del chaleco o la pernera en el acoplamiento hembra de la
manguera con un movimiento giratorio (figura 3 y figura 4).

4. Encaje la conexion en su lugar (figura 5y figura 6).

5.  Tire suavemente de la manguera para asegurarse de que todos los conectores
estén fijados.

6.  Abra todas las pinzas de la manguera del conector y del chaleco o la pernera
(figura 7).

7. Conecte el cable de alimentacion a una toma de pared.

8. Pulse el botén de alimentacion para encender el controlador. Consulte las
instrucciones de uso del controlador.

9.  Compruebe que el chaleco o la pernera se llenan con agua.

Nota: Los desinfectantes a base de yodo mancharan el producto. Las manchas no

afectaran al paciente ni al uso del producto.

Aplicacion del chaleco o la pernera al paciente

1. Aplique el chaleco o la pernera previamente llenados directamente a la piel del
paciente, de forma que el logotipo quede en el lado exterior.

2.  Cierre el chaleco o la pernera abrochando los cierres de Velcro®.

3. Deslice un dedo a lo largo de ambos lados del chaleco o la pernera (parte
superior y parte inferior). Compruebe si se ha constrefiido algun tejido blando.

Notas:
La aplicacion de calor y frio es més eficaz cuando las envolturas corporales se
aplican directamente a la piel.
Asegurese de que no haya dobleces ni arrugas, ya que estos podrian impedir el
flujo de agua.
Sitte la parte recortada de la pernera sobre la rodilla.
Evite colocar los bordes del chaleco por encima de la prominencia ésea o en
zonas de piel sensible.
Ponga las mangueras en el lado izquierdo del paciente. No enrolle las mangueras
alrededor del paciente ni debajo de él.
Tras la aplicacién del chaleco o de la pernera, es posible que se vea el patrén
de estos productos sobre la piel del paciente. Este patrén sobre la piel puede
enrojecer (hiperemia). Esto es normal. El enrojecimiento desaparecera en
el mismo periodo de tiempo en que se aplico el dispositivo de transferencia
térmica. Este fendmeno se suele confundir con una lesién, pero es de hecho una
hiperemia reactiva.'?

Comprobacion repetida del estado de la piel del paciente
Examine al paciente periédicamente siguiendo el protocolo del hospital. Abra los cierres
de Velcro® para comprobar toda la superficie de piel que esté en contacto con el
chaleco o la pernera. Fijese si se ha producido algin cambio en la integridad de la piel
que se relacione con:

Exceso de humedad: seque la superficie de la piel con un pafo para eliminar la

humedad

Color de la epidermis

Textura de la piel

El estado de la piel del paciente es aceptable para continuar con la terapia
Nota: Compruebe la posicion del chaleco o la pernera y reajuste los cierres de Velcro®
como sea necesario.

Comprobacion repetida del chaleco o la pernera
Vuelva a examinar el chaleco o la pernera para comprobar lo siguiente:
. posicion
estado del agua
. superficie seca
fugas
. grietas

Consideraciones sobre la desfibrilacion
1. Abra el chaleco para dejar al descubierto el térax del paciente.
2. Elimine el exceso de humedad.

Desconexion del chaleco o la pernera de las mangueras

1. Apague el controlador. Deje que la mayor parte del agua pase de nuevo a la
maquina (aproximadamente 10 minutos).

Cierre las pinzas del chaleco o la pernera (figura 2).

Cierre las pinzas de las mangueras del conector.

Suelte la conexion. Saque el acoplamiento macho para desconectar.

. Deseche el chaleco o la pernera después del uso segun el protocolo del centro.
Nota: No deseche la manguera del conector del controlador después del uso;
consérvela para el siguiente uso.

¥ |
ﬂ
%Q\C <
Figura 2: Cierre la pinza
% %

Figura 5: Encaje la
conexion

SRR

Figura 3: Introduzca

Figura 4: Gire

Figura 6: Fije Figura 7: Abra la pinza
Referencias:

'Stewart, T.P., Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:
3640

2Stewart, T.P,, When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732

Como desechar el producto
Deseche el producto segun la normativa local de gestion de residuos.
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Introduction

Ce manuel vous indique comment utiliser le gilet ou I’enveloppe-jambe
d’hyper/hypothermie Rapr-Round® de 3T Medical, modéles 8001-061-530,
8001-061-535 et 8001-061-540. Lire le manuel avant d’utiliser ce produit et en
conserver une copie dans les archives. Etablir des méthodes et des procédures pour
former votre personnel a une utilisation sire de ce produit.

Utilisation et contre-indications
Toujours consulter le manuel d’utilisation du contréleur avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Description du produit

Le Rapr-Round est un gilet ou un enveloppe-jambe qui se place autour du thorax ou
de la jambe. Les connecteurs Clik-Tite® permettent le raccordement au controleur de
température.

Durée de vie utile

Ces produits Rapr-Round ont une durée de vie utile de 30 jours, avec une utilisation
sur un seul patient, a partir de la premiere utilisation et dans les conditions normales
d’utilisation.

Caractéristiques techniques

Matériau Polypropyléne, éthyléne-acétate de vinyle, silicone, polychlorure
de vinyle (PVC)
Modéle 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Taille Thorax petit/moyen Thorax grand Une taille pour la jambe
(il ] gauche ou
[ty iy droite - 5}3
circonférence de la
cuisse
32a 81a 46 a 117 a 20,5 a 52 a
46 pouces | 117 cm 54 pouces | 137 cm 28,5 pouces 72 cm

Contréleurs | Contréleur de température de la gamme Medi-Therm
compatibles | Systéme haute précision de gestion de la température Altrix®

Remarque : Consulter le représentent régional quant a la
disponibilité du contréleur.

Kit 8001-061-550
8001-061-560

Conditions ambiantes Fonctionnement

Température 90 °F 140 °F
(32°C) (60 °C)
60 °F -40 °F

(16°C) (-40 °C)

75% 95%
o ()

10%

Stockage et transport

Humidité relative

3T Medical se réserve le droit de modifier ces caractéristiques sans préavis.
Symboles
Avertissement général {t} Mise en garde

Consulter le manuel
d’utilisation/notice

QP

jﬂ Consulter le mode d’emploi

Quantité

(]
|ﬁ| A utiliser sur un seul patient
Numéro de référence

d Fabricant

Contréleur de température

@ Ne pas percer

[LOT| Code de lot

& Date de fabrication

/I\| MISE EN GARDE

B( La loi fédérale des Etats-Unis restreint la vente de ce dispositif par un
médecin ou sur prescription.

Coordonnées
Contacter le service clientéle ou le support technique de 3T Medical au 1
+1(734)525-9580

3T Medical Systems, Inc.

236 Fernwood Avenue

Edison, NJ 08837

USA

Pour consulter votre manuel produit en ligne, rendez vous https://3tmedical.com/technical-
docs

Avant d’appeler le service clientéle, prendre connaissance du code de lot (A) (figure 1).
Inclure le code de lot dans toutes les communications écrites.

Précautions de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Toujours inspecter le produit afin de s’assurer de I’absence de fuites, de déchirures,
de coupures, de trous, de taches ou de tout autre dommage avant et pendant
I’utilisation.

Toujours vérifier I'état de la peau du patient au niveau des zones de contact
avec la couverture conformément au protocole de I’hdpital ou aux consignes du
médecin.

Toujours tourner ou repositionner le patient tout au long du traitement conformément
au protocole de I’hopital.

La zone entre le patient et le dispositif de transfert thermique doit toujours rester
seche.

L'application de la chaleur ou du froid est plus efficace lorsque I'enveloppe
corporelle est appliquée directement sur la peau.

Ne pas laisser les tuyaux se plier, s’entortiller ou s’enrouler autour d’un patient.

MISE EN GARDE

Ne pas utiliser si I’'emballage est endommagé.

Toujours utiliser les produits Rapr-Round avec un controleur de température
de 3T Medical approuvé. L'utilisation de ce produit avec d’autres contrdleurs n’a
pas été testée.

Ne pas réutiliser ce produit sur un autre patient pour éviter tout risque de
contamination croisée et d’infection.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit pour positionner ou transférer un patient.

Toujours pré-remplir le gilet ou les enveloppe-jambes pour diminuer le risque de
plaies de pression.

Toujours suivre le protocole de I’'hopital lors de la régulation de la température avec
des dispositifs externes. La fréquence des évaluations et des relevés variera en
fonction de la réponse individuelle du patient.

Toujours consulter le manuel d’utilisation du contréleur avant de raccorder ce
produit.

Toujours contréler d’'un doigt, aprés application du gilet ou de I'enveloppe, pour
s’assurer que ceux-ci ne sont pas trop serrés. Cela évite le risque de formation
d’ulcéres de pression.

Ne pas nettoyer ce produit. S’il est sale, I'éliminer conformément au protocole de
I’hdpital. Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé sur un seul patient.

Ne pas utiliser d’objets tranchants ou pointus avec ce produit.

Ne pas bloquer les passages de liquide du dispositif de transfert thermique avec
des sangles.
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Mode d’emploi

Evaluation de I’état de la peau du patient

Remarque : Suivre le protocole de soins cutanés de I’établissement. Les consignes

suivantes sont des recommandations.

1. Noter I’évaluation initiale de la peau.

2. Vérifier si des corps étrangers, comme des patchs médicaux, des intraveineuses,
des sutures, sont présents.

3. Vérifier si des liquides, comme de I’humidité ou des gels, sont présents.

4.  S’assurer que le gilet ou le I'enveloppe-jambe est de taille appropriée et qu’il est
pré-rempli avant de le mettre en place sur le patient.

Connexion et pré-remplissage du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe (connecteurs

Clik-Tite)
1. Fermer les clamps sur le tuyau de connexion et le gilet ou I'enveloppe-jambe
(figure 2).

2. Raccorder les tuyaux de connexion au contrdleur.

3. Raccorder les tuyaux de connexion au gilet ou a I’enveloppe-jambe. Insérer le
raccord méle du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe dans le raccord femelle du tuyau
avec un mouvement de rotation (figures 3 et 4).

4.  Enclencher le raccord en place (figures 5 et 6).

En tirant Iégérement, s’assurer que tous les connecteurs sont bien verrouillés.

6.  Ouvrir tous les clamps sur le tuyau de connexion et du gilet ou de I'enveloppe-
jambe (figure 7).

7. Insérer le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise murale.

8.  Appuyer sur l'interrupteur d’alimentation pour allumer le controleur. Se référer au
mode d’emploi du contréleur.

9.  Vérifier que le gilet ou I'enveloppe-jambe se remplit d’eau.

Remarque : Les désinfectants iodés tachent ce produit. Les taches n’affectent ni le

patient, ni I'utilisation du produit.

o

Mise en place du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe sur le patient

1 Mettre en place le gilet ou I'enveloppe-jambe pré-rempli directement sur la peau
du patient avec le logo vers I'extérieur.

2. Fermer le gilet ou I'enveloppe-jambe a I'aide des fermetures Velcro®.

3. Gilisser un doigt le long des bords du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe (haut et bas).
Vérifier 'absence de compression des tissus mous.

Remarques :

. L’application de la chaleur ou du froid est plus efficace en cas d’application des
enveloppes corporelles directement sur la peau.
S’assurer de I'absence de plis ou de froissement car cela risquerait d’empécher
la circulation d’eau.
Placer la partie découpée de I'enveloppe-jambe sur le genou.
Eviter de positionner les bords du gilet sur des proéminences osseuses ou sur
des zones de peau sensible.
Placer les tuyaux sur le cété gauche du patient. Ne pas enrouler les tuyaux
autour ou sous le patient.
Aprés la mise en place du gilet ou des enveloppe-jambes, il est possible de voir
I'impact de ces produits sur la peau du patient. Un rougissement (hyperémique)
de la peau est possible. Ceci est normal. Le rougissement disparait aprés un
délai identique a la durée de mise en place du dispositif de transfert thermique.
Ce phénomeéne est souvent pris pour une Iésion, alors qu’il s’agit d’'une
hyperémie réactive.'?

Revérification de I’état de la peau du patient
Contréler le patient a intervalles réguliers conformément au protocole de I’hdpital.
Ouvrir les fermetures Velcro® pour contrdler toute la peau en contact avec le gilet ou
I’enveloppe-jambe. Remarquer tout changement de I'intégrité de la peau associé a :

Humidité excessive : sécher la surface de la peau en I'essuyant

Couleur de I'épiderme

Texture de la peau

L’état de la peau du patient est acceptable pour pouvoir continuer le traitement
Remarque : Vérifier la position du gilet ou de I'enveloppe-jambe, réajuster les
fermetures Velcro® si nécessaire.

Revérification du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe
Revérifier le gilet ou I’enveloppe-jambe pour les éléments suivants :

. position
état de I'eau

. surface séche
fuites

. craquelures

Considérations relatives a la défibrillation
1 Ouvrir le gilet pour exposer le thorax du patient.
2. Eliminer I'excés d’humidité.

Déconnexion du gilet ou de I’enveloppe-jambe des tuyaux

1. Mettre le contrdleur hors tension. Laisser la plupart de I'eau s’écouler dans
I"appareil (environ 10 minutes).

Fermer les clamps du gilet ou de I'enveloppe-jambe (figure 2).

Fermer les clamps sur le tuyau de connexion.

Séparer le raccord. Tirer sur le raccord male pour le déconnecter.

Aprés utilisation, éliminer le gilet ou I’enveloppe-jambe conformément au
protocole de I'établissement.

Remarque : Ne pas jeter le tuyau de connexion du contréleur aprés utilisation ; le
garder pour I'utilisation suivante.

Figure 2 : Fermer le clamp
Figure 5 : Enclencher le
raccord

arwp

Figure 3 : Insérer

Figure 4 : Tourner

Figure 6 : Verrouiller Figure 7 : Ouvrir le clamp
Références :

Stewart, T.P., Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:
3640

2Stewart, T.P., When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732

Elimination du produit
Eliminer le produit conformément a la réglementation locale de gestion des déchets.
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Innledning

Denne handboken hjelper deg med & bruke 3T Medical modell 8001-061-530,
8001-061-535, og 8001-061-540 Rapr-Round® hyper-/hypotermivest eller benomslag.
Les denne handboken fgr du bruker dette produktet, og oppbevar en kopi av den i
arkivet. Fastsett metoder og prosedyrer for 4 leere opp personalet i sikker drift av dette
produktet.

Tiltenkt bruk og kontraindikasjoner
Se alltid kontrollenhetens brukerhandbok fgr du bruker dette produktet.

Beskrivelse av produktet
Rapr-Round er en vest eller et benomslag som foldes rundt brystet eller benet.
Clik-Tite®-koblingene gir mulighet til & koble til temperaturkontrollenheten.

Forventet levetid
Rapr-Round-produktene har en forventet levetid pa 30 dager ved bruk pa én
enkelt pasient, etter fgrste gangs bruk og under normale bruksforhold.

Spesifikasjoner

Materiale polypropylen, etylenvinylacetat, silikon, polyvinylklorid (PVC)
Modell 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Starrelse lite/medium bryst stort bryst én starrelse for
iy l:h venstre eller
[stin} [oiia) hayre ben — é:%
laromkrets
32 til 46 |81 til 117 cm |46 til 54 | 117 til 137 cm [ 20,5 til 28,5 |52 til 72 cm
tommer tommer tommer
Kompatible Temperaturkontrollenheter i Medi-Therm-serien

kontrollenheter | Altrix®-system for presis temperaturstyring

Merk: Her med din lokale representant angdende kontrollenhetens
tilgjengelighet.

Sett 8001-061-550

8001-061-560

Miljgforhold Drift

Oppbevaring og transport

Temperatur

90 °F 140 °F
(32°C) (60 °C)
60 °F -40 °F:

(16°C) (-40 °C)

Relativ fuktighet

75% ;95%
30%5I 10%7

3T Medical forbeholder seg retten til & endre spesifikasjonene uten varsel.

Symboler

QP

;)

—

F (L ®

/

Generell advarsel & Forsiktig
Se instruksjonshandboken/ EE Se bruksanvisningen
-heftet

| Temperaturkontrollenhet QTY| Mengde

]

Ma ikke punkteres Kun for én pasient
Batchkode REF| Katalognummer
Produksjonsdato d Produsent

/I\ FORSIKTIG

Amerikansk lov begrenser denne anordningen til salg av eller pa bestilling fra
lisensiert lege.

Kontaktinformasjon
Kontakt 3T Medical kundeservice eller teknisk statte pa +1 (734)525-9580.

3T Medical Systems, Inc.
236 Fernwood Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

USA

Du kan se produkthandboken pa nettet pa https://3tmedical.com/technical-docs

Ha partiets batchkode (A) (figur 1) tilgjengelig nar du ringer kundeservice.
Inkluder partiets batchkode i all skriftlig kommunikasjon.

Forsiktighetsregler for sikkerhet

ADVARSEL

Kontroller altid produktet for laekager, overrivninger, revner, huller, tilsmudsning eller
anden beskadigelse fer og under anvendelse.

Kontrollér altid tilstanden af patientens hud pa de omrader, der kommer i kontakt
med taeppet og i henhold til hospitalets regler eller laegens anvisninger.

Vend eller omplacér altid patienten i henhold til behandlingens varighed og
hospitalets kliniske retningslinjer.

Hold altid omrédet mellem patienten og varmetilfgrselsudstyret tort.

Tilfersel af varme eller kulde er mest effektivt, nar man szetter kropsomslagene
direkte mod huden.

Lad ikke slangerne blive bukket, fa& knzekdannelse eller blive viklet omkring
patienten..

FORSIKTIG

Ma ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet.

Bruk alltid Rapr-Round-produkter med en godkjent 3T Medical
temperaturkontrollenhet. Bruk av dette produktet med andre kontrollenheter er ikke
testet.

Ikke bruk dette produktet om igjen pa en annen pasient, for & unnga faren for
krysskontaminering og infeksjon.

Ikke bruk dette produktet til & plassere eller flytte en pasient.

Forhandsfyll alltid vesten eller benomslaget for & redusere faren for trykksar.

Fglg alltid sykehusets protokoll nér temperaturen reguleres med eksterne enheter.
Hyppigheten av vurdering og dokumentasjon vil variere etter pasientens individuelle
respons.

Se alltid kontrollenhetens brukerhandbok far du kobler til dette produktet.

Utfar alltid en fingerkontroll etter pafering av vest eller omslag for a forsikre deg
om at det ikke er for tett pa pasienten. Denne kontrollen er for & unnga risiko for
trykksar.

Ikke rengjar dette produktet. Hvis det blir skittent, skal produktet kasseres i henhold
til sykehusets protokoll. Dette produktet er til bruk p& én enkelt pasient.

Ikke bruk skarpe gjenstander eller naler med dette produktet.

Ikke blokker veeskebanene til den termale overfgringsenheten med festeanordninger.
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Arbeidsmate
Vurdere tilstanden til pasientens hud

Merk: Fglg institusjonens protokoll for hudpleie. Fglgende instruksjoner er anbefalinger.

1. Dokumenter innledende hudvurdering.

2. Kontroller eventuelle fremmedlegemer som medisinske plaster, IV-er, suturer.
3. Kontroller for & se etter vaesker som fukt eller gel-er.
4

Pass pa at vesten eller benomslaget er av riktig sterrelse og er forhandsfylt far

det paferes pasienten.

Koble til og forhandsfylle vesten eller benomslaget (Clik-Tite-koblinger)
1. Lukk klemmene pa tilkoblingsslangen og vesten eller benomslaget (figur 2).
2.  Fest tilkoblingsslangene til kontrollenheten.

3.  Fest tilkoblingsslangene til vesten eller benomslaget. Sett inn hannkoblingen pa

vesten eller benomslaget i hunnkoblingen pa slangen med en vri-bevegelse
(figur 3 og figur 4).

Smekk koblingsstykket pa plass (figur 5 og figur 6).

Trekk forsiktig for & sikre at du har Iast alle koblingene.

Sett strgmledningen inn i et vegguttak.

Trykk pa stremknappen for & sla p& kontrollenheten. Se kontrollenhetens
bruksanvisning.

9.  Kontroller at vesten eller benomslaget fylles med vann.

©N® oA

Merk: Jodbaserte desinfeksjonsmidler vil sette flekker pa produktet. Flekker pavirker

ikke pasienten eller bruken av produktet.

Pafer vesten eller benomslaget pa pasienten

Apne alle klemmene pa tilkoblingsslangen og vesten eller benomslaget (figur 7).

1. Pafer den forhandsfylte vesten eller benomslaget direkte pa pasientens hud med

logoen pa utsiden.
2. Lukk vesten eller benomslaget ved a feste Velcro®-lukningene.

3. Dra en finger langs begge sidene pa vesten eller benomslaget (oppe og nede).

Kontroller om mykvev er innsnevret.

Merknader:
Pafaring av varme og kulde er mest effektivt nar du pafarer kroppsomslagene
direkte p& huden.
Pass pa at det ikke er noen folder eller bretter, da disse kan hindre
vannstrgmningen.
Plasser den utskarne delen av benomslaget over kneet.

Unnga & plassere vestens brettekanter over utstikkende ben eller omrader med

fglsom hud.

Plasser slangene pa venstre side av pasienten. Ikke brett slangene rundt eller
under pasienten.

Etter pafgring av vesten eller benomslaget kan du se mgnsteret til disse

produktene pa pasientens hud. Dette mgnsteret kan bli redt (hyperemisk). Dette

er normalt. Redheten vil forsvinne i Igpet av den samme tiden som du paferte

den termale overfgringsenheten. Dette fenomenet feiltolkes ofte som en skade,

men det er egentlig reaktiv hyperemi.'?

Kontroller tilstanden til pasientens hud pa nytt

Kontroller pasienten regelmessig som angitt av sykehusets protokoll. Apne Velcro®-

lukningene for &

kontrollere hele det hudomradet som er i kontakt med vesten eller

benomslaget. Merk deg eventuelle endringer i hudens integritet, som er forbundet med:

for mye fukt — terk hudoverflaten ved & terke av fukten

fargen pa epidermis

hudens tekstur

tilstanden til pasientens hud er akseptabel for & fortsette behandlingen

Merk: Kontroller vestens eller benomslagets plassering, juster Velcro®-lukningene pa

nytt ved behov.

Kontroller vesten eller benomslaget pa nytt
Kontroller vesten eller benomslaget pa nytt for & se etter fglgende:
. plassering
. vannstatus
tarr overflate
. lekkasjer
sprekker

Hensyn ved defibrillering
1. Apne vesten for & eksponere pasientens bryst.
2. Fjern overfladig fukt.

Koble vesten eller benomslaget fra slangene

1. Sla av kontrollenheten. La mesteparten av vannet renne tilbake i maskinen
(omtrent 10 minutter).

Lukk klemmene pa vesten eller benomslaget (figur 2).

Lukk klemmene pa tilkoblingsslangen.

Smekk opp koblingsstykket. Trekk ut hannkoblingen for & koble fra.

Kasser vesten eller benomslaget etter bruk, i henhold til sykehusets protokoll.

o, wn

Merk: Ikke kasser kontrollenhetens slange etter bruk, men ta vare pa den til neste
gangs bruk.

5 =8

Figur 2: Lukk klemmen

Figur 5: Smekk
koblingsstykket

ﬁ

% -

Figur 3: Sett inn

Figur 4: Vri

Figur 6: Las

Referanser:

'Stewart, T.P., Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:

3640
2Stewart, T.P., When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732

Kassering av produktet
Kasser produktet i samsvar med lokale rutiner for avfallshandtering.

Figur 7: Apne klemmen
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BBepeHune
310 PYKOBOACTBO MO 3Kcryatauun rI/II'Iep-/rVII'IOTepMI/ILIeCKOI'O Xuneta unm HoXKHOW

MaHXeTbl

Rapr-Round® wmopenenn 8001-061-530, 8001-061-535 n 8001-061-540

npoussoactea komnaHum 3T Medical. Msyunte HacTosllee pyKOBOACTBO repeq
aKCryataumenl W3Oenns U COXPaHUTe KOMWIO PYKOBOACTBA B BalleM apxuBe.
PaspaboTaiiTe MeToAuKy 1 MpoLieaypbl 0byueHus Ballero nepcoHana 6e3onacHol
3KCMyaTaumy 3Toro M3ngenvs.

Mpepnonaraemoe ncnonb3oBaHNe 1 NPOTUBONOKa3aHUNA
Mepen ucnonb3oBaHMeM M3fenus BCerga nyvaite pyKoBOACTBO MO aKCMiyaTauum
KOHTponnepa.

OnucaHune napenna

W3penve Rapr-Round npepcTaBnseT cobol XUNeT Uiy HOXHYI0 MaHXeTy, KOTOPbIMU
obopauuBatoT rpyab unu Hory. KoHHekTopbl Clik-Tite® no3sonsT nopknounTb
n3genvie K TemnepaTypHOMYy KOHTPOSIepy.

Oxkupaembliit cpok crnyXko6bl
Oxupaemblii Cpok cnyxbbl nagenvRapr-Round y opHoro nauueHTa cocTaBnisieT
OHen ¢ MOMeHTa nepBoro NpyMeHeHna B HopMasbHbIX YCNOBUAX aKcnnyaTaunn.

TexHnueckune XapaKTepunctnkun

Martepuan NoAMMNPONUEH, ATUNEHBMHUNALLETAT, CUNTUKOH,
nonusuHunxnopug (PVC)
Mopenb 8001-061-530 8001-061-535 8001-061-540
Pa3svep mManas/cpeaHss GornbLuas OfMH pa3viep
OKPY>KHOCTb rpyau | OKPY>XHOCTb rpyau | Ans NeBoi unm
CTU rnpasow HOrM — é:?l
(s oy OKPY>XHOCTb beapa
32— 81— 46- 117- 20,5- 52—
46 povmvos | 117 cm | 54 ponvos | 137 cm | 28,5 aonmos | 72 cm
CoBmecTumble | TemnepaTypHbili KoHTponnep cepun Medi-Therm
KOHTpoOsnepbl BbicokoTouHas cuctema nogaepxaHus Temnepatypbl Altrix®
Mpumeuanne: Ons nonyyeHns nHpopmaLum o Hanuunm
KOHTponsiepa obpatTecb K MECTHOMY MpPefCcTaBUTENIO.
Habop 8001-061-550
8001-061-560

Yenosus okpyxatoLuen Okcnnyatauus XpaHeHune 1 TpaHCropTUpoBKa
cpenpl
Temneparypa 90 °F 140 °F
/ﬂ/ (32°C) /ﬂ/ (60 °C)
60 °F -40 °F
(16°C) (-40 °C)

OTHOCHTENbHAs BNaXXHOCTb

75% ’,95%
30%—!| 10%7—

Komnanusa 3T Medical octaBnset 3a coboi nNpaBo N3MEHEHUA TEXHUYECKNX
XapakTepucTuk 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOro yBeaoMIeH .

YcnoBHble 0603HaueHns

A
@ Cwm. pykoBOACTBO NO EE

L[ ®

[}

e

—

Obuiee npepynpexaeHve A MpepocTepexeHxue

CM. VHCTPYKLMIO MO NPUMEHEHUIo
akcnnyaraumm (bykner) pyku p

TemnepaTypHbIii KOHTPOMEP KonnuecTtBo

(]
N5l IPUMEHEHWS Y OIHOTO
He npokanbiath “ Ansa np yon
nayuneHTa
Koa napTun uapgenui KaTanoxHblii HoMep
ﬂaTa N3roToBneHunsa “ 3rotoButenb

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE

B(m QepepanbHoe  3akoHopatenbctBo CLUA  paspelsiaeT npogaxy 3Toro

YCTPONCTBa UCKMIOUUTENbHO Bpauam, obnafatoliiM npaBoM Ha BpauebHyto
NpaKTWKy, UK Mo 3aKasy Takoro Bpaua.

KoHTakTHasa nidopmauma
ObpallainTech B OTAEN 06CNYy>KMBAHUSA KIIMEHTOB WM CNYXBy TEXHUYECKOW
nopaepxkun komnanmm 3T Medical no TenedoHy +1 (734)525-9580.

3T Medical Systems, Inc.
236 Fernwood Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

USA

[ns npocmoTpa pykoBOACTBA MO 9KCMJlyaTalumn U3nenns B peXKuMe OHNawH 3aiguTe
Ha Beb-cauT https://3tmedical.com/technical-docs

Bo Bpems 3BOHKa B CnyXby TexXHWYECKou Moaaepxku Bam byneT Heobxoanmmo
coobwnTb Kog napTumn usgenun (A) (pucyHok 1). YkasbiBanite Ko napTuv vspenui
BO BCEX MUCbMEHHBIX COOBLLEHUSAX.

Mepebi 6esonacHocTu

NPEAYMNPEXXAOEHNE

lMepen npymeHeHnem Bcerga ocmatpuBaniTe usgenuve Ana BbiBNEHUsS NpoTevek,
pa3pbiBOB, MOPE30B, OTBEPCTUN, MATEH UM VHbIX MPU3HAKOB MOBPEXOEHMS.
Bcerpa npoBepsaniTe COCTOSIHME KOXWM NauueHTa B MecTax, Haxopawmxca B
KOHTaKTe C OfessIoM, COrflacHO NMPOTOKOIY BOMbHULbI UMK YKa3aHVaM Bpava.

Bo Bpems neueHus Bcerga nepesBopauMBanTe nauuveHTa UM U3MeHanTe ero
MoJIOKEHNe B COOTBETCTBUU C MpaBuiaMin 60sbHULbI.

Bcerpa nopnepxuBante 30HY Mexay NauWeHTOM U TepMaribHbIM YyCTPONCTBOM B
CYXOM COCTOSIHWMN.

MpunoxeHve Tenna u xonopa [enCTByeT Haubonee addekTMBHO B crnyyae
HaNoKeHUs baHaaxa Uy MaHXeTbl HeNoCPEACTBEHHO Ha KOXY.

He ponyckante nepernboB waM CKpyurBaHUs LUMIAHIOB, a Takke obmaTbiBaHUs
LLIIaHroB BOKPYr Tena nauueHTa.

NPEOOCTEPEXXEHNE

.

He npumensTb, ecnu ynakoska nospexxaeHa.

Bcerpa npumensiite usgenus Rapr-Round ¢ ofobpeHHbIM TemnepaTypHbIM
KOHTpONnepom nponssoacTea komnaHun 3T Medical MNpumeHeHne aToro nsgenus ¢
APYTVIMW KOHTPOMNIEpaMmn He UCMbITbIBANOCh.

He npumeHsiiTe 3T0 N3aenvs y HECKOMbKMX NMaLMEHTOB, UYTOBbl U3bexaTb pucka
NepekpecTHOro 3arpssHeHns 1 MHGeKLUnK.

He npumensiite 10 nspenve o N3MEHeHUs MosoXKeHys Tena unm nepemeLl,eHns
nauueHTa.

Bcerpa npenapuTenibHO HamMoSHANTE XXUNET UMW HOXKHble MaHXeTbl, YToBbI
MOHN3NTb PUCK MPOSIEXKHEN.

Bcerpa cobnofgarite NpoTokon 60sbHMLbI MPU PeryIupoBaHum TemnepaTypbl ¢
MOMOLLLbIO HAPY>KHbIX YCTPONCTB. YacToTa NpoBEpoK 1 AOKYMEHTUPOBAHNS 3aBUCUT
OT VHAUBMAYaSIbHON peakunmn naumneHTa.

Mepen nogknoueHrem n3nenus BCeraa n3yyante pykoBOACTBO MO 3KCryaTauum
KOHTposnnepa.

Mocne HanoXXeHWs XXuneta unm MaHXeTbl BCeraa NpoBepsaniTe, He CANLWKOM N
TYro OHU Bbin HaNoXeHbl, BCTaBMAs MOL HUX NaneL. JTa npoeepka Heobxoguma
Ans NpodUNaKTUKN NPONEXHEN.

He ounwavite ato nspgenve. Ecnv nspenue 3arpsasHeHo, yTunnsupyinTe ero
COornacHo NpoToKosy neyvebHoro yupexxaeHus. JTo usgenue npeaHasHayeHo s
NPVYIMEHeHNs Y OOHOTO NnauueHTa.

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWM JaHHOTO U3AENNUs He NOMb3yTech OCTPbIMK NpeaMeTamu Uan
bynaskamu.

He nepekpbiBaiite NyTn NpoOTEKAHNS XXMAKOCTU TEPMasbHOro YCTPOMCTBa
OrpaHNYUTESIbHLIMW PEMHAMM.
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WHcTpyKuna no npuiMeHeHno

OnpepeneHnAa cocToAHNA KOXK1N naumeHTa

MpumeuaHune: Crnenyvite NPOTOKOY MO yxofdy 3a KOXKel Ballero MeanLMHCKOro
yupexaeHus. Hxecnegylowmne NHCTPYKL MM NMprBEQeHbl B KayecTse

peKoMeHaaTesNbHbIX.

1. 3anpoTokonupynte NCXOAHYIO OLLEHKY COCTOSIHUS KOXU.

2. TMpoBepbTe HanMune NHOPOAHBIX TEM, KaK TO MAacTbipeit, KanenbHuLL, LLBOB.

3. [poBepbTe Hanuuve XWOKOCTel, Kak To Bnaru Unu renei.

4. YbenuTecb B NpasuibHOM Bblbope pasmepa XWUneTa Unm HOKHOM MaHXeTbl, a Takxe

B TOM, UTO Usgenve npensapuTesibHO 3anofiHeHO OO0 NPUNoXKeHUs K Teny nauueHTa.

MopknioueHne n NnpegsapuTenibHOE 3anosiHeHue XKuneTta unn HoXkHoi maHKeTbl
(koHHeKTOpbI Clik-Tite)

1

3aKponTe 3aKNMbl Ha LLMaHre KOHHEKTOpa 1 XXUeTe AN HOXHON MaHxXeTe
(pncyHoOK 2).

MpricoeauHnTe WNAHM KOHHEKTOpa K KOHTPOnsepy.

MpucoeauHUTe WNAHIM KOHHEKTOPA K XXUMETY UM HOXXHOW MaHxeTte. BeTaebTe
BbICTYMAIOLLMIA pa3bem XUeTa UM HOXHON MaHXeTbl B OXBATbIBAIOLLLNI pasbem
LinaHra KpyTawmm ABumKeHemM (PUCYHOK 3 1 pUCYHOK 4).

YcTaHoBUTE GUKCATOP HA MECTO CO LLEeNYKOM (PUCYHOK 5 1 prcyHOK 6).
OCTOPOXXHO MOTSHYB, y6eanTech B GpUKCaL MM BCEX KOHHEKTOPOB.

OTKpoViTe BCE 3aXXUMbl Ha LLINAHre KOHHEKTOPA U XWIeTe U HOXHOWN MaHxeTe
(pycyHoK 7).

BcTaBbTe BUSKY LWHYpa NUTaHUs B PO3ETKY.

HaxxmuTe Ha KHOMKY BKIOUEHWS NMUTaHUs, YTobbl BKIIOUNTL KOHTponep. Cm.
VHCTPYKLIMIO MO MPUMEHEHNIO KOHTpornepa.

YbennTech, UTO XWUMET UM HOXHAs MaHXXeTa 3arnosiHAeTcs BOJON.

Mpumeuanne: Oe3nHonuupyow e CpeacTsa Ha 0JHON OCHOBE OCTaBAT MATHA Ha
napenuu. MNsTHa He BAMAIOT Ha NaLMeHTa UK aKCnyaTaumio nnenus.

Mpunoxkexune knneta nnn HoXkHom maHXkeTbl K Teny naumneHTa

1

MpunoxuTte NpeaBapuTeNbHO 3aMOMHEHHBIN XXUMET U HOXHYIO MaHXeTy
HEMOCPECTBEHHO K KOXE MaLiMeHTa NIoroTUnomM Hapyxy.

2. 3acTerHute XWUNeT UM HOXHYIO MaHXeTy C NMoMoLLblo 3acTexek Velcro® (Ha
NAnyyKax).

3. lMposeauTe NasnbLiem nof 0b6oMMM KpasMu XueTa UM HOXHON MaHXeTbl
(cBepxy 1 cHuay). MNpoBepbTe, He 3axaTbl NN MArkue TKaHu.

npmmeqauvm

MpynoxeHwe Tenna n xonopa AencTByeT Hanbonee aGGeKTNBHO, ecru Bbl
npuknagbiBaeTe MaHXeTbl HENOCPEACTBEHHO K KOXe.

YbepuTech, YTO OTCYTCTBYIOT CKNaAKN UMM MOPLLMHBI, CNOCOBHbIE
BOCMPENATCTBOBATb TEUEHMIO BOAbI.

CoBmecTuTe Bbipe3 HOXHOWN MaHXEeTbl C KOJIeHOM.

M3berarite KOHTaKTa Kpaes XuneTa ¢ BbICTyrnamMu KocTen unm obnactamm
UYYBCTBUTESIbHON KOXW.

PaawmelliaiTe WnaHry no nesylo CTOPOHY MauueHTa. He obopauviBaiiTe WnaHrm
BOKpYr Tefla nauueHTa 1 He nopknaablBanTe ux rnof Hero.

Mocne NpUNoXeHNs Xuneta UM HOXHbIX MaHXeT Ha KoXe naLueHta MoryT
NOSIBUTLCSA OTMeYaTKN TUX U3AENNIA. DTN 0BNacTU KOXM MOTyT MOKpacHeTb
(rmnepemus). OTo HopManbHO. MNokpacHeHe UcUesHeT 3a Nepriof, BpeMeHu,
paBHbIV NPOAOIMKUTENBHOCTW NPUMEHEHNS TEPMasbHOro YyCTponcTea. 310
fIBMEHNEe YacTo OWMBOYHO MPUHUMAIOT 3a TPaBMy, XOTs 9TO Ha CaMoM fene
peakTuBHas runepemus.'?

Mepuogunueckana npoBepKa coCTOoAHNA KOXKIN NauuneHTa

MpoBepsiiTe coCTosHME NauMeHTa Yepes3 perynsapHbie NPOMEXYTKN BPEMEHW COrnacHo
npoTokosy 6onbHuLbl. PaccTerHnTe 3actexku Velcro®, utobbl ocMOTpeTb BClo 06/1acTb
KOXW, KOHTaKTUPYIOLLYIO C XXWUIETOM UM HOXKHOW MaHxeTon. ObpaTute BHUMaHVE Ha
MoBblE V3MEHEHNA LLEIOCTHOCTN KOXI B OTHOLLEHUN:

.

UpeamepHoli BNaXXHOCTN — MPOTPUTE NMOBEPXHOCTb KOXKN TKaHbio

LiBeTa anungepmuca

TekcTypbl KOXU

CocTosHMEe KOXW NauuneHTa ynoBneTBOpUTENbHO Afs MPOAOIKEeHUs Tepanumn

MpumeuaHue: MNMpoBepbTe MNONOXKEHWE XUNETa NN HOXHON MaHXeTbl, Npu
HeobXoaMMoCTn oTperynupyinte 3actexku Velcro®.

Mepunoanyeckana nposepka Xkunera nnm HoXKHON MaHXeTbl
MpoBepsiTe >XUNET AN HOKHYIO MarXeTy, MO0 MeHbllell Mepe, Kaxable ABa vaca Ha
npemweT

.

NoNoXeHUs
LMPKynaumum Boabl
CYXOCTU MOBEPXHOCTU
yTeuek

TPeLH

Bonpocbl aedubpunnauun

1

2.

PaccTerHuTe xuner, utobbl OTKPbITb rpyAb NauneHTa.
Yoanute U3nuwku Bnaru.

OtcoeaunHeHune XkuneTta unn HoXkHol MmaHXKeTbl OT LWaHroB

1

apwd

Bbikniounte KOHTpOsep. I'Ionom,ume, noka 6ornbluas yacTtb BObl HE BbITEUET
obpaTtHO B MaLunHy (MpuMepHo 10 MUHYT).

3akpolTe 3aXXNMbl Ha XXUIIETE UM HOXHOW MaHXeTe (PUCYHOK 2).

3aKponTe 3aXNMbl pa3bema LunaHra.

PazomkHuTe dukcaTop. BoiTaHNTE BbICTyNaloWwmii pa3bem 13 COeANHEHMS.
Mocne NpUMeEHEHNs YTUNN3NPYIATE XKNNET UMM HOXHYIO MaHXETy COrnacHo
NPOTOKOIY NIEYEBHOr0 YUpexaeHus.

MpumeyaHne: He yTvnusnpyiiTe LWNaHr KOHHEKTOpa KOHTPOepa nocine npuMeHeHus,
COoXpaHuTe ero Ans crefyloLiero pasa.

t %%g@«/ | <

PucyHok 2: 3akpoiite PucyHok 3: BctaBbTe PucyHok 4: MoBepHute

%j&

PucyHok 6: 3awenkHute PucyHok 7: OTkpovite
3aKUM

PucyHok 5: 3amkHuTe
dukcaTop Co LWenykom

TNutepatypa:

'Stewart, T.P., Magnano, S.J. Burns or Pressure Ulcers in the Surgical Patient? Decubitus 1988 |:
3640

2Stewart, T.P., When a burn is not a burn. International Journal of Dermatology 1998 37: 729732

Yrnnusauma n3penna
YTUNu3npynte npopykT B COOTBETCTBUM C AENCTBYIOLLMMU NpaBunamy yTunnsaumm
OTXOA0B.
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